

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY N.V.	)	
	)	
a foreign corporation,	)	Docket No. 9300
	)	
CHICAGO BRIDGE & IRON COMPANY	)	<b>PUBLIC RECORD VERSION</b>
	)	
a corporation, and	)	
	)	
PITT-DES MOINES, INC.	)	
	)	
a corporation.	)	
	)	

To: The Honorable D. Michael Chappell  
Administrative Law Judge

**COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S CORRECTED BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT  
AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

Rhett R. Krulla  
Morris A. Bloom  
Deputy Assistant Directors

J. Robert Robertson  
Senior Litigation Counsel

Susan Creighton  
Deputy Director

Joseph J. Simons  
Director

Bureau of Competition  
Federal Trade Commission

Michael A. Franchak  
Chul Pak  
Hector Ruiz  
Eric M. Sprague  
April Tabor  
Robert S. Tovsky  
Cecelia M. Waldeck  
Steven L. Wilensky  
Counsel Supporting  
the Complaint

Jacqueline Tapp  
Investigative Assistant

Yasmine Carson

February 25, 2003

Honors Paralegal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Extraordinary Post-Merger Concentrations Create A Strong Presumption That The Acquisition May Lessen Competition .....	2
B. Respondents Failed To Show Entry Was Easy: Timely, Likely To Achieve Pre-Merger Prices Profitably, And Sufficient To Replace PDM .....	2
C. When There Is Actual Proof Of Anticompetitive Effects – e.g., Actual Or Attempted Collusion, Higher Prices or Margins, As There Is Here – The Merger Should Be Independently Condemned .....	5
D. Respondents’ “Exiting Asset” Defense Has Been Rejected By The FTC .....	8
I. THE STRUCTURAL EVIDENCE OF EXTRAORDINARILY HIGH CONCENTRATION IN THE RELEVANT MARKETS DEMONSTRATES THAT THE ACQUISITION MAY LESSEN COMPETITION SUBSTANTIALLY. ....	9
A. The Acquisition Greatly Increased Concentration in Highly Concentrated Markets To Extraordinary Levels. ....	12
B. There Is No Legal Basis Supporting Respondents’ Claim That This Tribunal Should Shorten The Relevant Time Period or Reject Pre-Acquisition Evidence .....	14
II. RESPONDENTS FAILED TO REBUT THE PRESUMPTION OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS IN ANY OF THE RELEVANT MARKETS .....	18
A. The Alleged Entry Is Not “Timely” (Within Two Years). ....	19
B. Entry Cannot Be “Profitable at Pre-Merger Prices.” .....	20
C. Entry Cannot Be <i>Sufficient</i> To Replace PDM. ....	21

D.	Barriers to Entry Prevent Potential Competitors From Replacing PDM As A Major Supplier To Force Prices Back Down To Pre-Merger Levels. ....	22
III.	POST-ACQUISITION EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS ARE LIKELY, BECAUSE THEY HAVE ALREADY OCCURRED .....	26
A.	By Eliminating its Only Significant Competitor, the Acquisition Increases CB&I’s Market Power .....	28
B.	Actual Evidence Of Anticompetitive Conduct Independently Requires A Finding Of Liability Against Respondents In This Case .....	31
IV.	RESPONDENT’S “EXITING ASSETS” DEFENSE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	39
V.	DIVESTITURE IS REQUIRED TO RESTORE THE COMPETITION ELIMINATED BY CB&I’S ACQUISITION OF PDM .....	44
A.	Under Controlling Law, Divestiture Is Required If a Section 7 Violation Is Found .....	47
B.	In Order to Restore Competition, Divestiture Must Be Complete .....	48
C.	There Is Substantial Evidence in the Record     to Guide the Tribunal in Ordering Divestiture to Remedy the Effects of the Acquisition if a Violation Is Found .....	51
D.	The Provisions of Complaint Counsel’s Proposed Order Are Tailored to Restore the Competition that Existed Prior to the Acquisition .....	56
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Arnold Pontiac-GMC, Inc. v. Budd Baer, Inc.</i> , 826 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC</i> , 577 F.2d 1368 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	48
<i>B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 110 F.T.C. 207 (1988) .....	16, 18, 26, 48
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984) .....	45
<i>Borden, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 674 F. 2d 498, 511 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990) .....	9, 45
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131, 89 S. Ct 927 (1969) .....	41
<i>Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of the Southwest</i> , 118 F.T.C. 452 (1995) .....	11, 18, 25
<i>Coca-Cola Company</i> , 117 F.T.C 795 (1994) .....	14, 17
<i>Crandon v. U. S.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	45
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. Internorth, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 416 (N.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	27
<i>Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 54 F.T.C. 769 (1957) .....	46, 48
<i>Diamond Alkali Co.</i> , 72 F.T.C. 700 (1967) .....	50
<i>Ekco Products Co.</i> , 65 F.T.C. 1163 (1964), <i>aff'd</i> 347 F.2d 745 (7th Cir. 1965) .....	46, 51
<i>Escondido Mut. Water Co. v. La Jolla Indians</i> , 466 U.S. 765 (1984) .....	45
<i>Echlin Mfg Co.</i> , 105 F.T.C. 410 (1985) .....	23

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. U. S.</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972) .....	46, 47, 49, 50
<i>Fruehauf Trailer Co.</i> , 67 F.T.C. 878 (1965) .....	46
<i>FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) .....	12, 17, 21, 28
<i>FTC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1128 (D.D.C. 1986); vacated as moot, 829 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>FTC v. Consolidated Foods Corp.</i> , 380 U.S. 592 (1965) .....	16
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Harbour Group Investments, L.P.</i> , No. 90-2525, 1990 WL 198819 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1990) .....	42
<i>FTC v. Libbey Foods, Inc.</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	17
<i>FTC v. PepsiCo., Inc.</i> , 477 F. 2d 24 (2d Cir. 1973). .....	1
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967) .....	15
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	22, 29, 30
<i>FTC v. Swedish Match</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	17, 22, 29, 30
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	10
<i>FTC v. Warner Communications Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984) .....	28, 40

<i>Greyhound Computer Corp. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 559 F. 2d 488 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	15
<i>Hospital Corp. of America</i> , 106 F.T.C. 361 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 48
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	9, 16, 26, 50
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	2, 8, 28, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 51
<i>Olin Corporation</i> , 113 F.T.C. 400 (1990) .....	40, 44, 46, 48, 50, 51, 52
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. The Coca Cola Co.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	26
<i>R.R. Donnelly &amp; Sons Co., et. al.</i> , 120 F.T.C. 36 (1995) .....	29
<i>RSR Corp.</i> , 88 F.T.C. 800 (1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 602 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 445 U.S. 927, 100 S. Ct. 1313 (1980) .....	48
<i>Seeburg Corp. v. FTC</i> , 425 F.2d 124 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	48
<i>States v. Computer Assoc., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 01-02062 (GK) (D.D.C. 2002) .....	32
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. Ralston Purina, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 1250 (E.D.Pa. 1987) .....	27
<i>Todd v. Exxon</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	12, 15,18, 28
<i>United States v. Blue Bell, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 538 (M.D. Tenn. 1975) .....	43
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F. 3d 95 (2d cir. 1995) .....	26

<i>United States v. Franklin Electric Co., Inc.</i> , 130 F.Supp. (W.D. Wisc. 2000) .....	22
<i>United States v. Greater Buffalo Press, Inc.</i> , 402 U.S. 549 (1971) .....	43, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Hammermill Paper Co.</i> , 429 F. Supp. 1271 (W.D. Pa. 1977) .....	29
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	26, 45, 46
<i>United States v. United Tote, Inc.</i> , 768 F. Supp. (D. Del. 1991) .....	22, 48, 50

**STATUTES:**

Clayton Act, Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
Section 11(b), 15 U.S.C. § 45(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission Act, Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp & J. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (rev. ed. 2000)	
¶ 911a .....	30
¶ 911b .....	18, 22
¶ 927 .....	10
¶ 944b .....	27
¶ 954, <i>et seq</i> .....	41, 42
Adams, John, <i>Argument in Defense of the British Soldiers in the Boston Massacre Trials</i> (December 1770) reprinted in the TRIAL OF THE BRITISH SOLDIERS 101 (Mnemosyne 1969) .....	9, 45
Baker, Jonathan, <i>Unilateral Competitive Effects Theories in Merger Analysis</i> , 11 ANTITRUST 21 (Spring 1997) .....	30



Elzinga, <i>The Antimerger Law: Pyrrhic Victories</i> , 12 J. Law & Economics 43, 55 (1969) .....	49
Federal Trade Commission, <i>A Study of the Commission's Divestiture Process</i> , prepared by the staff of the Bureau of Competition (1999) .....	49
Kwoka & Warren-Boulton, <i>Efficiencies, Failing Firms and Alternatives to Merger: a Policy Synthesis</i> , 31 ANTITRUST BULL. 431 (1986) .....	39, 40, 41, 42
Muris, Timothy, <i>Antitrust Enforcement at the Federal Trade Commission: In a Word – Continuity</i> , Remarks at the American Bar Association, Antitrust Section Annual Meeting, at 7 (Aug. 7, 2001) .....	49
Rogowsky, Robert, <i>The Economic Effectiveness of Section 7 Relief</i> , 31 Antitrust Bull. 187 (1986) .....	49
Triggs, Casey, <i>FTC Divestiture Policy</i> , 17 ANTITRUST 75, 76 (Fall 2002) .....	56
Tschantz, Crooke, and Froeb, <i>Mergers in Sealed versus Oral Auctions</i> , 7 INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF THE ECONOMICS OF BUSINESS 202 (2000) .....	30
U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1992, rev'd 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
Von Kalinowski, J., <i>Antitrust Law &amp; Trade Regulation</i> (2d ed. 1996) .....	5, 17, 26, 39
